RESOLUTION NO. 1110-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVER OAKS, TEXAS
RENEWING THE FUNDING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS IN ORDER TO CONTINUE
FUNDING FOR THE PROJECTS FUNDED THROUGH THE TARRANT COUNTY 2006
TRANSPORTATION BOND PROGRAM (TBP) AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
THE INDIVIDUAL FUNDING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS FOR LONG AVENUE AND
ALMENA ROAD RECONSTRUCTION, ROBERTS CUT OFF ROAD RECONSTRUCTION,
AND WMERRITT STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of River Oaks is a home rule city acting under its Charter adopted
by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the

Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Tarrant County and the City of River Oaks entered a Funding Interlocal
Agreement (ILA) on December 13, 2022 by Commissioners Court Order No. 139978 for
financial support up to $295,315.00 through the Tarrant County 2006 Transportation Bond
Program (TBP) for reconstruction and asphalt overlay of Long Avenue from River Qaks Blvd to
Jacksboro Highway, reconstruction and asphait overlay of Aimena Road from Long Avenue to
Byrd Street and asphalt overlay of Almena Road from Byrd Street to Shenna Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, Tarrant County and the City of River Oaks entered a Funding Interlocal
Agreement (ILA) on September 7, 2021 by Commissioners Court Order No. 136281 and
Renewal and Amendment No. 1 on November 1, 2022 by Commissioners Court Order No.
139605 for financial support up to $453,281.00 through the Tarrant County 2006 Transportation
Bond Program (TBP) for reconstruction and asphalt overlay of the Roberts Cut Off Road from
Skyline Drive to the north city limits and from Biackstone Drive to River Oaks Boulevard (SH
183); and

WHEREAS, Tarrant County and the City of River Oaks entered a Funding Interlocal
Agreement (ILA) on January 25, 2022 by Commissioners Court Order No. 137347 and
Amendment No. 1 on November 1, 2022 by Commissioners Court Order No. 139604 for the
financial support up to $163,563.00 through the Tarrant County 2006 Transportation Bond
Program (TBP) for reconstruction and asphalt overlay of Merritt Street from Barbara Road to
River Oaks Boulevard (SH 183); and

WiRiverQOaks\Resolutions\2006 TBP 09/26/2023



WHEREAS, the City of River Oaks and Tarrant County desires to renew these Interlocal
Agreements under the Tarrant County 2006 Transportation Bond Program (TBP) in order to

continue funding for the Projects as herein attached to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, with the adoption of this Resolution, the Mayor has been authorized to
execute the individual Funding Interlocal Agreements for Long Avenue and Almena Road

reconstruction, Roberts Cut Off Road reconstruction, and Merritt Street reconstruction projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVER
OAKS, TEXAS:

I
With the adoption of this Resolution Tarrant County and the City of River Oaks desire to renew
and approve funding interlocal agreements for the financial support through the Tarrant County
2006 Transportation Bond Program (2006 TBP) for reconstruction and asphalt overlay projects
involving streets located within the City of River Oaks as follows:

* Long Avenue and Almena Rd Reconstruction: Renewal & Amendment # 1 of

Interlocal Agreement; and

* Roberts Cut Off Rd. Reconstruction: Renewal & Amendment # 2 of Interlocal
Agreement; and

*  Merritt Street Reconstruction: Renewal & Amendment # 2 of Interlocal Agreement.

Il
With the adoption of this Resolution, the Mayor has been authorized to execute the
individual Funding Interlocal Agreements for Long Avenue and Almena Road reconstruction,

Roberts Cut Off Road reconstruction and Merritt Street reconstruction projects.

M.
This Resolution shall be effective upon its passage by a majority vote of the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

arren Houk, Méyor
, City of River Oaks
ATTES

W:RiverOaks\Resolutions\2006 TBP 09/26/2023

Paula\Luck,
City of River Oaks





